COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF TAYLOR COUNTY) CASE NO. RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION) 2023-00147

NOTICE OF FILING REQUEST FOR HEARING NOTICE PUBLICATION

Comes now, Taylor County Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation ("Taylor County" or the "Company"), by counsel, and gives notice of filing its request to the Kentucky Press Association for publication of the hearing notice in this matter. A copy of the Hearing Notice that was provided by Taylor County with its email request to the Kentucky Press Association is attached.

This 6th day of October, 2023.

Respectfully submitted,

L. Allyson Honaker

Brittany H. Koenig

HONAKER LAW OFFICE, PLLC

1795 Alysheba Way, Suite 6202

Lexington, KY 40509

(859) 368-8803

allyson@hloky.com

brittany@hloky.com

Counsel for Taylor County Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that the electronic filing was transmitted to the Commission on October 6, 2023 and that there are currently no parties that the Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding. Pursuant to the Commission's July 22, 2021 Order in Case No. 2020-00085 no paper copies of this filing will be made.

Counsel for Taylor County RECC

From: To:

Cc:

Notice of Public Hearing

Subject: Date:

Friday, October 6, 2023 11:38:57 AM

Attachments:

image001.png

Notice of Public Hearing Oct 26.docx

Rachel McCarty,

I just spoke with you on the phone and we are needing this Notice published as soon as next week.

Please, publish this Notice of Public Hearing October 26, 2023 in the 9 counties that we serve.

9 Counties are as follow:

Taylor County

Adair County

Green County

Casey County

Cumberland

Hart County

Marion County

Metcalfe

Russell County

We need this no later than Thursday, October 19, 2023.

Thank you,

Executive Assistant

Lynn Marcum

Taylor County RECC

P. O. Box 100

Campbellsville, Ky 42719

(270)465-4101 (800)931-4551 ext. 647



NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

Notice is hereby given that the Kentucky Public Service Commission (the "Commission") will conduct a hearing at 9:00 a.m. Eastern Daylight Time on Thursday, October 26, 2023, in the Richard Raff Hearing Room 1 at the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602, for the purposes of cross-examination of witnesses of Taylor County Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation ("Taylor County RECC") in PSC Case No. 2023-00147, regarding Taylor County RECC's Application for a rate increase. This notice is provided in compliance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 9(2)(b). This hearing will be streamed live and may be viewed on the PSC website, psc.ky.gov. Public comments may be made at the beginning of the hearing. Those wishing to make oral public comments may do so by following the instructions listed on the PSC website, psc.ky.gov.